
CILUMIIA INC 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No.) 
p c .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 (D) 
!!n 

FIrst I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.0433 

Next .. 9 Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1.5139 

Next SO Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1.4549 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 1 .4278 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf I .4078 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1.3878 

HINlHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.50. 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 (D) 
RATE 

First 100 Hcf per month @l $1 .0644per Hcf 

A II Over I 00 Hcf per month @l $ 1 • 0 I 44 per He f 

(D) Decrease 

~TE OF ISSUE: September 30, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
' Supp I I ed On and After 

October I, 1975 
lttuetl by: VIce President Columbus Ohio 

Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Or.der of the Public Service Commission of·Kentucky 
dated S-eptember 23,· 1975, at Case No. 5919-J. 



• 

CILUMIIA 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 3 
Supersed·ing 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. J 
p c .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (I) 
!lli 

First I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.0913 

1. 5619 

1.5029 

1. 4758 

t. 4558 

1. 4358 

Next 49 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 50 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

(I) Increase 

~TE OF ISSUE: September 2, 1975 

VIce President 
Tl tie 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1975 

· . C:Oh•bus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated August 26, 1975, at Case No. 5919-1. 



• 

• 

• 

f 

l Tenth Rev ised Sheet No . 3 

CtLUMIIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 
l Ninth Rev ised 

p s 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (D) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
$3 . 0773 used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf I. I . 5479 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter I 
each month - per Mcf I I . 4889 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1. 4618 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1. 4418 

All Over 1 ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1. 4218 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month sha ll be $2 . 50 . 
-" 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (D) 
RATE 

First 100 Mcf per month(@ $1. 0984 per Mcf 

All Over 100 Mcf per month(@ $1 . o484 ;>er Mcf 

(D) Dec rea se 

DATE QF ISSUE: June ~ 16,1 975 

Issued by : 

H E C 1·-' E ;,-~ 
SERVICE C')t .. ,Mi<.;SION . 

UN 3 0 1975 \ 
\ : 

VIce President 
Tl tie 

With Gas 
Supp1 ied On and Af t e r 
Jul y 1, 1975 

CO I umbu s oti l o 
Address 

Issued to comply wi'th a n order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated June 17, 19 75 , at Case No . 5 919 - H. 

I 



• 

• 

CILUHIIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 
, Superseding 
Eig hth Revised Sheet No. 3 

P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (D) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over I ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

month 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.50. 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (D) 
RATE 

First 100 Mcf per month@ $1.1104 per Mcf 

All Over I 00 Mcf per month @ $I .0604 j)er Mcf 

(D ) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 2, 1975 

$3.1023 

1. 5729 

1. 5139 

1. 4868 

1.4668 

1 .4468 

I ssued t o comply wi'th a n order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated Apri~ 28, 1975 , at Case No. 5919-G. 



• 

• 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
' Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 ( I) 
!lli 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over I ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.50. 

$3.1233 

· 1.5939 

1. 5349 

1. 5078 

1 ."487R 

1.4678 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 {I) 
RATE 

First 100 Mcf per month (@ $1. 1274 per Mcf 

All Over 100 Mcf per month @l $1.0774-per Mcf 

·~----~--~------~ 
C HECKED I 

f UBUC SERVICf COrMV.ISSION 

A? { 1 ~ · 1975 I 
- · ·~ 

(I) Increase 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Meter 
Readings On and After 
April 16, 1975 

Columbu 
e ss 

Issued to comply with an of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated March 27, 1975, at Case No. 5919-F. 



• 

Seventh 
'. 

Sixth 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 
p 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 ( I) 
~ 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $2.9833 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf I. 4539 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1. 3949 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1 .3678 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1 .3478 

All Over I ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1.3278 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.50. 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 {I) 
RATE 

( I ) 

Issued by: 

First 100 Mcf per month@ $0.9934 per Mcf 

All Over I 00 Mcf per month @ $0 . 9434per Mcf 

Increase 

; C E ~; f 
! PUBLIC SERVICE CIW ,')!.> DN f 

t 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Meter 
Readin~s On and After 
March 16, 1975 

lo 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1975, at Case No. 5919-E. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

~ ixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
\ _ Superseding 

1 Fifth Revised Sheet No.3 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (R) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over I ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2 . 50. 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 {I) 
RATE 

First 100 Mcf per month (@ $0.895l.j per Mcf 

All Over 100 Mcf per month(@ $0.84Sl.j per Mcf 

(I) Increase 
( R) Reduction 

$2.8873 

I. 3579 

I. 2989 

I. 27)8 

I. 2518 

I. 2318 

1975 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Meter 
Readings On and After 
January 16, 1975 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 5919-D. 



-. 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Fifth Revised Sheet No.~ 
Superseding 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 ( I) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next I 00 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1 ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.50. 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (I) 
RATE 

( I ) 

First 100 Mcf per month @l $0.894~ per Mcf 

All Over 100 Mcf per month @l $0.844~ per Mcf 

$2.8993 

1.3699 

1.3109 

1. 2838 

1. 2638 

1. 2438 

DATE OF DATE EFFECTIVE: With Meter 
Readinqs On and After 
November 16, 1974 

Issued by: Vice President Co 1 umbu s , Ohio 
Tl tie Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 25, 1974, at Case No. 5919-C. 



COLUMIIA 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. it 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

p c .. 

~TE SCHEDULE FC·I 
Flft" AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

Firm Volume (Dally Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Hcf per month@> $1. 3285per Hcf 
Over I ,000 Hcf per month~ $1. 2385,er Hcf 

Curtallable Volume 

$1.1442 per Hcf of Curtallable Volume of gas 
del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase o" any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar 

(D) fourteen and forty-two hundredths cents ($1. 1442) 

(D) 

MTI OF I 

IliUM~: 

per Mcf . If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations,Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available from Seller's gas suppl fer, In order 
to provide gas which othenwlse would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5~) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess ga~ and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5{) et He~ 
for all sue vo I umes taken .wtt rc . u) CI o.th _rwl Je \' not I \ r • ,. 
be ava e. ,.. ") "'l"''0!' ruauc SE!MCr '-1 

( . 't; .)I ~ 

i 

VIce President 
T tie 

Issued to €omply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 1975, .at Case No . 5919-J .. 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF kENTUCKY INC 

Nin t h Rev i sed Shee t No . 4 
Supe r seding 

Ei gh th Rev ised Sheet No.4 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

RATE SCH EDUL E FC-1 
FIRH AND CU RTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

Firm Volume (Dally Firm Volume 
Times Number of .Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Hcf per month@ $1.3705 per Hcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month@ $I .2805 !'er Hcf 

Curtallable Volume 

$1. 1762 per Mcf of Curtallable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month . 

AVAI LABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and if the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one do 11arseven t een 

(D) and s ixty-two one-h undredt hs cents ($1.1762) per Mcf. 
If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer 
from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor­
arily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be availabl~. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del lveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall p e.U e at,_the r~ te of,., 
eighty-four and five-te tti-~ce.r1C ) · . S'C) e-1,-) M f 
for all such vo I umes ta e c ,::W?&E! ctffi, .tt"l~'OO~ not 
be available. 

(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 2, 1975 

VIce President 
Tl tie 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
May 1, 1975 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an or der of the Public Se rvice Commis s i :on of 
Kentucky dated April28, 1975, a t Case Nf• 5919-G. 



Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
· Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

p 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

.M1] (I) 

( I) 

DATE OF I 

Issued by: 

Finn Volume (Dally Finn Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

Fl rst 1,000 Hcf per month @l $1.3845 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month 1V $1.2945!>er Mcf . 

Curtallable Volume 

$1.1832 per Mcf of Curtallable Volume of gas 
del lvered hereunder each bill lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall lnfonm the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar eighteen 
and thirty-two one-hundredths cents ($1 ,1832) per Mcf. 
If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer 
from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available from Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del lverles, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller ~t the rate of 
eighty-four and five- ge~hs ~ent (~~¢) per Mcf 
for all such vo I umes ~a e I - qld ro~~-.,-w' se not 
be available. P ' L'C -~RYlCf C0h·~.ll%10N 

FECTIVE: With Gas 
pplled On and After 

Apri I 1, 1975 

Issued to comply with an Order or tije Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated March 27, 1975, at Case No. 5~119-F. 



DATE 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE (I) 

Finm Volume (Daily Finm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

Fl rst 1,000 Hcf per month@> $1.2425 per Hcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month~ $1. 1525?er Hcf 

Curtallable Volume 

$1.0402 per Hcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and if the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar four 

(I) and two one-hundredths cents ($1.0402) per Mcf. 
If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer 
from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor­
arily available from Seller's gas suppl ler, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Hcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del iverles, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths cents 84.5¢) r Hcf 
for all such volumes ta/ken 
be available. 

/J) 

With Gas 
and After 

1975 
Issued b'(: 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1975, at Case No. 5919-E. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF kENTUCkY 

~ixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
, Superseding 
Fifth Revised Sheet No.4 

P S C k No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

( I) 

Issued by: 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Hcf per month @l $1.1395 per Hcf 
Over 1, 000 Hcf per month @) $1.049 5 per Hcf . 

Curtallable Volume 

$0.9372per Hcf of Curtallable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and if the 
Se11er Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of ninety-three · 
and seventy-two one hundredths cents (93.72¢) per Mcf. 
If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer · 
from Se11er's own operations, Se11er may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor­
arily available from Se11er's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del lveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Hcf 
for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not 

be available. ·I P~U~S~~ ~~~~ 
. · · JAM 2 S 1975 \ 

1975 0~ E EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
··;JN- Suppl led On and After 

c=:.,;;;;,;:;,;;;; _ ___ __... _ ___. January I , 19 7 5 
Co 1 umbU s , Oh I o 

Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub1 ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 5919-D. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fourth RevisedSheet No.4 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Con t I nued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@) $1 . 1375 per Mcf 
Over I, 000 Mcf per month 1V $1.0475 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$0.9342per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each bill lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess· of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of ninety-three 

(I) and forty-two one hundredths cents (93.42¢) per Mcf. 
If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer 
from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas is tempor­
arily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas And to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Mcf 
for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not 
be available. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF I 

Issued by: 

D1 TE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November I, 1974 

Co I umbus, Oh lo 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 25, 1974, at Case No. 5919-C. 



• COLUMIIA OF KENTUCKY 

Twelfth Revised Sheet ~Jo. 5 
Superseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. S 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cont lnued) 

p s c 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-t 
Fl"" AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

(D) 

(D) 

(D) 

!m 
Deily Finn Volume 

Demand Charge 
$4.635 ?er Hcf of the specified 
Dally Finn Volume, per month. 

Conlnod It* Charge 
$6.989 ?er Hcf of Dally Firm 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder 
each bitt lng month. 

pelti Interruptible Volume 
1.0496 ~er Hcf of Dally Interruptible 

Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
b It I I ng month • 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
ges In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shell lnfonn the Seller and If the Setter Is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from Its 
operetlons, Seller shal I make such excess qas iJVAIIable 
et the rate of one dollar four and ninety-six hundredths 
cents ($1 .0496) per Mcf.lf such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shalt be 
peld for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0c) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate ~f elgh -
five cents (8S.Oc) per Hcf for w1>1-u~h: wl ymes: ·. ta~e 
which~ herwlse not be a M1~t;~et1vlCF :,·,.1 .~·"SIOr\ J 

! 
MTE OF ISSUE: September 30, 1975 by.,........ ._... . E EF F.EC I VE: WIth Ges 

ENGI '' :.. lNG OIII!SSubplled On and After 
._ __ •fha----·() ctob-e1r 1 , 1975 

IIIUed ~: VIce President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky_, 
dated September a3, 1975, at Case No. 591~-J. _ 



Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 

Eighth 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

(D) 

(D) 

(D) 

Dally Firm Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.635 per Hcf of the specified 
Dally Firm Volume, per month. 

Co11100ditv Charge 
$ 1 . 0 3 54 ;:~e r Mcf of Da I I y F I rm 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder 
each bill lng month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$1.09 56per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
b iII I ng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess qas available 
at the rate of one dollar nine and fifty-six hundredths 
cents ($1 ,0956) per Mcf.lf such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0~) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl fer, Buyer shall pa~ Seller at the rate of elghty-

which would otherwise nat li'e ava fllt b-i { . ~: . .) 
PUBliC StKVICE CQ;n\!1l:):>ION 

(D) 

f 1 ve cents ( 85. Oc) per c · r- ,.,S!JG .- v 1 QJ:oel taken 

Dec rease M:.Y l') .; 1975 
..,. ... / 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 2, 1975 

Issued by: 

EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
upplled On and After 

a--,;;48.---.._:...~~---JM ay 1 , 19 7 5 
VIce President Columbus Ohio 

Title Address 
Issued to comply wi~h an order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated April' 28, 1975, at Case N9. 5919-G. 



Eigh t h Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Seven t h Rev ised Sheet No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cont lnued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

( I ) 

( I ) 

( I ) 

Issued by: 

.Blli 
Dally Finn Volume 

Demand Charge 
$4.635 ?er Hcf of the specified 
Dally Firm Volume , per month. 

Conmodlty Charge 
$ 1 . 0 524;=~er Hcf of Dally Firm 
Volume of gas del lvered hereunder 
each bill lng month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$1. 11 26per Mcf of Dally Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Vo lume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller i s able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Selle r shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of one do l Jar eleven and twent y- six hundredths 
cents ( $1 .1126) per Mcf.lf such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operation s , 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent t hat 
excess gas Is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (8S.Oc) per Hcf . 

W Gas 
After 

Ohi o 

Issued to comply wi th an Order o f the Pub! ic Se rv i ce Comm Jss ion of Ken tu cky 
dated March 27 , 1975 , a t Case No . 591 9-F. 



Seventh Revised Sheet No, 5 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

( I ) 

( I ) 

Dally Finn Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.635 per Hcf of the specified 
Dally Firm Volume, per month. 

Commod i ty Charge 
$0.9J84?er Hcf of Dally Firm 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder 
each bill lng month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$0.9786 ?er Hcf of Dally Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
b II I I ng month, 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buye r shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume. 
Buyer shall infonn the Seller and If the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations. Seller shall make such excess qas available 

(I) at the rate of ninety-seven and eighty-six hundredths 
cents (9 7. 86¢ ) per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0c) per Hcf. 

DATE OF I With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 

Issued by: 
March I 75 

Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1975, at Case No. 5919-E. 



• 

• 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifth Revis_ed Sheet No.5 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC P S C K No it 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVEL~ 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

·RATE 

( I ) 

( I ) 

( I ) 

Issued by: 

Dally Firm Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.635 per Hcf of the specified 
Dally Firm Volume, per month. 

Commodi t~ Charge 
$0.820 ~er Hcf of Dally Firm 
Volume of gas del lvered hereunder 

.each bi I ling month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$U.88o6 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
bIll i ng month • 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shal I inform the Seller and If the Set ler is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of eighty-eight and six one hundredths 
cents (88. 06¢) per Mcf. If such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to-tbe--- --­
extent such excess gas can be obtained from S~ l e r - E C ,· t: • . 

4
) ~ 

supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate r~us~~h~. ICE COIJMISSIO ' ' 
five cents (85.0¢) per Hcf for all such volu~s taKen . ~ 

whIch """I d othe,..,l se not be avail ab I e. I JAN 
2 

S 1975 I 
. ).1(-1( ' 

'·J 

DA E FFECTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
January 1, 1975 

Co I umbu s , Oh I o . 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 5919-D. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Fifth Revi sed Sheet No . 5 
Su perseding 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Daily Firm Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.635 per Hcf of the specified 
Dally Firm Volume, per month. 

Conmodity Charge 
$0.8194 ?er Hcf of Daily Firm 
Volume of gas del lvered hereunder 
each billing month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$0 . 8796 per Hcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

4lt AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 

( I) at the rate of e ighty-seven an d ninety- s ix one hu nd redths 
cents (87. 96¢ ) per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be 

DATE OF 

Issued by: 

made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available from Seller 1 s gas 
suppl ler, in order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas 
supplier, Buyer shall 
five cents (85.0¢) pen 
which would otherwise 

Address 
Issued to comp l y with an Order of the Public Service Comm i ss io n of Kentuc ky 
da ted Octobe r 25 , 1974, at Case No . 5919-C. 



COLUMIIA OF KENTUCKY INC 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
P S C No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

~TE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FiftH AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

!lli 

(D) 

Dilly Finn Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Hcf of the specified Dally 
Finn Volume, per month. 

eonmod I~ Charge· 
$0.939 per Mcf of Dally Fl nm Volume of 
gas del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

Oall~ Interruptible Volume 
(D)0.9995 per Mcf of Dally Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each bill lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( D) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of ninety-nine and nin.ety-five 
hundredths cents { $0.9995 ) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
otheMWise would not be · avp113bl~. Such ~cess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(8S.Oe) per Hcf1 

On any day when Buyer has been notlflea to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent s.uch excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty­
five cents (85. Oe) per Mcf for all :su.eh _ ·tumes taken -~ 
which would otheMWf se not be avail b e-. H C V E ~ 

PUBLIC SERVICt COi·~M1SSION I 

uc ~- 1 

(D) /2- ?.S I 
MTE OF ISSUE: September 30, 1975 

VIce President 
Title 

Issued to comply wrth an Order ·of the Public _Service ' Commission of Kentucky 
dated-. September 23 ~ '1975, at Case No. 5919-J. 



e· 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No.6 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

RATE 

(D) 

Da i I y F i rm Vo I ume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Mcf of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume, per month. 

Conmodi t~ Charge 
$0.985 per Mcf of Daily Firm Volume of 
gas delivered hereunder each billing month . 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
(D) $1 . 0455 per Mcf of Daily Interrupt ible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's speci f ied Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and i f the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 

(D) 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate ofone dollar four and fifty-five 
hundredths cents ($1.0455) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
othenwise would not be avail~h l ~. Such e~cess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of e ighty-five cents 
(85, Oc) per Mcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notifieo to Interrupt 
del lverles, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty-
five cents (85.0¢) per Me ~r a. y,Cj . ~O WJm~ - fia ken 
wh 1 ch wou 1 d o the nw i se not b a a 11 ab le. ·• t""> t'. I 

PUBLIC ~·tRV'CF co ~. ~rf:i:)SION 

MAt 2 1-J"". I 
(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 2, 1975 

Issued by: VIce President 
Tl tie 

· n~tE FECTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
Mayl,1975 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an order of the Public Service Commis$ion of 
Kentucky dated April 2~ 1975, at Case !No. 5919 -G. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
P S C k No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

RATE 

( I ) 

Da i 1 y F i rm Vo 1 ume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Mcf of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume, per month . 

Conrnod i ty Charge 
$1.0024 per Mcf of Daily Firm Volume of 
gas delivered hereunder each bill lng month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
(I) $1.0625 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 

( I ) 
from Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate ofone dollar six and twent y- five 
hundredths cents ($1.0625) perMcf. If such excess 

( I) 

Issued by: 

gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas supplier, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be avail~bl~. Such eAcess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(85, 0~) per Mcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notifiea to Interrupt 
del lveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty­
five cents (85.0¢) per Mcf for s v tum,e~ taken 
which would otherwise not be av la6le • ._ ~~ I 

p ! " ~ f co ··.:.:)S 0 l 

s/J~ _Js I 
Inc rea ......_ __ --',___ 

VIce President 
fMme of Officer Title 

With Gas 

Issued to comply with a n Order of the Publ ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated March 27, 1975, at Case No. 5919-F. 



Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

p 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

( I ) 

Daily Firm Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Mcf of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume, per month, 

Comnod i ty Charge 
$0. 8684per Mcf of Daily Fi nm Volume of 
gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
( 1) $0.9285 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( I ) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shal I inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of ninety-two and eighty-five 
hundredths cents (92.85¢) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be avail~bl~. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(85,0() per Mcf• 

On any day when Buyer has been notifieo to interrupt 
del lveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty­
five cents (85.0¢) per Mcf for all . .-.... t.---ri'Hm•··~-...,~1ll•"' 
which would otherwise not be avail 

( I) 

( 
DATE OF 

Issued by: 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated Februar-y 25, 1975. at Case Nd. 5919-E. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

( I ) 

Daily ttrm Volume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Mcf of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume, per month. 

Co111110d i ty Charge 
$0.7704 per Mcf of Daily Firm Volume of 
gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

Dail~ Interruptible Volume 
( 1)0.8305 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 

( I ) 

day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of eighty-three and five one 
hundredths cents ( 83,0 5¢) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be availahle. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(85,0c) per Met. 

On any day when Buyer has been notifiea to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Sel fer's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate o_f ''9f:F~ - ·E 0- ~ 
five cents (85.0d per Mcf for all such volume a -~ nE C t( · · 

1 
\ 

which w:>uld otherwise not be available. PUBLIC SERVICE COr.1MISSIO 

7 ~1 ~se \ ;;£~-::~5 ,,,N I 
Issued by: Vice President 

Title 

OAT EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January I , 1975 

Co I umbu s Oh i o 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 5919-D. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fourth Rev i sed Sheet No. 6 
P S C K No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

DATE OF 

Da i 1 y F i rm Vo 1 ume 
Demand Charge 

$4.235 per Mcf of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume, per month. 

Corrmod it* Charge 
$0.769 per Mcf of Daily Firm Volume of 
gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

Da i lf Interruptible Vo 1 ume 
0.8295 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( I ) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shal I inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of eighty-Fwo and ninety-five one 
hundredths cents ( 82.95¢) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be avai13bl~. Such excess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the r•te of eighty-five cents 
(85,0d per Mcfo 

On any day when Buyer 

(I) Increase 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of ~he Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 25, 1974, at Case No. 5919-C. 



• INC 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No . .] 
su,erseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
p ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE I S• t · 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

~ (D) 

8111 lng Months April Th~ugh November 

$1.5144 per Hcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and' Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total del Ivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through Ha rch. 

$1.0694 per Hcf for all volume del lvered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

8111 lng Months December Through March 

$1. 5144 per Mcf dell vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

(D ) 

~ (D) 

For all gas del I vered each month - $1. 1311 per Hcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Agreement mult lpt led by $1.1311 per Hcf. 

. C -.-E-C_,•·\.-t·.~. __ · )- l 
PUBLIC SERVICE CO w ;:;-;S!ON \ 

~ oc·i H 19-'5 t 
Dec rea(_~ 7 ~=-~-----1--=- '· 

TE OF ISSU : September 30, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Ges 
Supplied On and After 
October 1, 1975 

C:OhMtbus. Ohio ........ by: 
Address 

VIce President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated September·23, 1975, at Case No. 5919-J. 



COLUMIIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P S C K No 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$1.5604 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$1,1154 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume . 

Billing Months December Through March 

$1.5604 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE ( D) 

For all gas delivered each month -$1.2011 per Mcf 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement mu I t i p 1 i ed by $ 1 • 2 0 1 1 per Mcf. 

(D) Decrease 

OAT£ OF ISSUE: May 2, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
Mayl,1975 

Issued by: Vlc:e President Columbus Ohio 
N..,. of Officer Tl tie Address 

Issued to comply with an order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated April 28, 1975, at Case No. 5919-G. 



Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE ~ OPTIONAL 

RATE ( I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$1.5774 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$1.1324 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume . 

Billing Months December Through March 

$1 . 5774 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

( I) 

Issued by: 

RATE ( I) 

For alI gas delivered each month -$1.2151 per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $1.2151 per Mcf. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: W Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
April 1, 1975 

Columbu lo 

Issued to comply with an Order of t he Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated March 27 , 1975, at Case No. 5919-F. 



• 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE ~ OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Bill lng Months April Through November 

p 

$1.4434 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$0.9984 per Mcf for all volume del lvered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$1 .4434 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE (I) 

For all gas delivered each month -$1 .0971 per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied per Mcf. 

(I) Increase 

CHEC KE:J 
PUBL C ~ ERVlCf CO< •1 if.: 

DATE EFFECTIVE : Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
Ma rch 1, 1975 

Issued by: t Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub1 ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1975, at Case No. 5919-E. 



• 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 

Superseding 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 

COLUMIIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC P S C K ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$1.3454 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$0.9004 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$1 . 3454 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

Issued by: 

RATE ( R) 

For all gas delivered each month -$I. 0011 per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $1.0011 per Mcf. 

Viee President 
Tl tie 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
January I, 1975 . 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub1 ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 5q19-D. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P S C K o it 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$1.3444 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total del Ivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$0.8994 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$1.3444 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE ( I) 

For all gas delivered each month -$1.0251 per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multlpl led by $1.0251 per Mcf. 

( I) Increase 

DATE OF DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On and After 
November 1, 1974 

Columbus Ohio Issued Vlc:e President 
Tl tl e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 25, 1974, at Case No. 5919-C. 



-· 
Original Sheet No . 19 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P.S.C. K . No. 4 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES G-1 and AC-1 
(Continued) 

r----------------------------~~~~~~~----------------------------~ 

IV . If s e r vice is discontinued at the request of 
any cus tomer, the Company may refuse service 
to such customer, at the same premises, 
within eight (8) months, unless it shall first 
receive payment of twelve dollars and fifty 
cents ($12.50) reconnection charge. 

V. A reconnect charge of five dollars (~5.00) will 
be made by the Company when service has been 
disconnected for nonpayment of bills or for 
violation of the Company's Rules and Regula­
tions and the customer has qualified for and 
requested the service to be reconnected. 

VI. When a customer requests gas service from a 
high-pressure pipeline, the Company will fur­
nish and install all taps, regulating equip­
ment and meters at no cost to the customer 
except as follows with respect to pressure 
regulators: 

1. If the linP. from which 
the customer is to be served is 
operated at a pressure not 
exceeding 50 psig, the Company 
will furnish the necessary ser­
vice regulator at no cost to 
the customer. 

2. If the line from which 
the customer is to be served is 
operated at a pressure in excess 
of 50 psig but not in excess of 
150 psig, which will necessitate 
one high-pressure regulator in r---~~-~--------~ 

C HECKED 
PUBLIC SERVIC£ cor~MISSION 

DEC '? 1973 

Issued by: 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 

After 



KENTUCKY INC. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Original Sheet No. 56 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

Firm and Curtailable Gas Service - Optional 

Rate Schedule FC-1 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 33 for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

See Sheets 34 through 50 for Temporary Availability 
Statement and Temporary Volumetric Limitations 
and Curtailment provisions. 

This Rate Schedule is available in the territory 
served by the Seller to any Buyer when: 

Iss\l'ed by: 

(a) The Seller's existing facilities 
have sufficient capacity and gas 
supply to provide the quantities 
of gas requested by said Buyer; 
and 

(b) The Buyer executes a Sales 
Agreement for the purchase of: 

(i) a specified Daily 
Firm Volume which 
shall not be less 
than 25% of the 
Buyer's Maximum 
Daily Volume re­
quirements, and 

(ii) a specified Daily 
Curtailable Volume, 
which shall be the 
difference, if any, 
between the Buyer's 

~m~~=ily Volume 
s and the 

Daily Firm ,---
;z --?_s 

I lJI 3 

CTIVE: :_With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

President Columbus Ohio 
arne e 

Issued to comp I y with an 0 rder of the Pub 1 i c Service Commission of · Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

CHARAarER OF SERVICE 

Rate Schedule FC-1 
(Continued) · 

Original Sheet No. 57 
P.S.C. Ky ~ No. 4 

The Daily Fi rm Volume of the Buyer will be 
contracted for by the Seller from its supplier 
and no curtailment of this firm volume is planned. 
However, in the event of emergencies, shortages 
of gas, or force majeure, the Seller reserves the 
right to curtail the Daily Firm Volume of Buyer 
without incurring any liability for any loss, 
cost, damage, injury or expenses that may be 
sustained by the Buyer by reason of any such cur­
tailment . It is understood that the Seller's 
primary obligation is to its domestic markets. 

The Daily Curtailable Volume shall be on a cur­
tailable basis only and the Seller shall have the 
right to curtail deliveries of gas hereunder 
whenever and to the extent necessary in its sole 
judgment. The Seller shall give the Buyer as 
much advance notice as possible of curtailment 
hereunder. 

The rate levels applicable to service under this 
Rate Schedule are stated on the currently effec­
tive Sheet 4 of this tariff and are hereby 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVE:-With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, · 1973 

Issued by: Vice Presi e t · C 
Name of Offi r Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC . 
Original Sheet No. 58 

P.S.C. K . No. 4 

Rate Schedule FC-1 
(Continued) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly cha~ge each billing month for 
gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive 
same shall be the greater of: 

(a) Eight hundred ten dollars 
($810); or 

(b) The amount determined by 
applying the rates for the 
Firm Volume to a minimum 
monthly volume which shall 
be the product of fifty per­
cent of the specified Daily 
Firm Volume times thirty. 

During the development period, which shall be the 
first three (3) months of gas service to Buyer under 
this Rate Schedule, the minimum monthly charge des­
cribed above will not be applicable. During such 
development period, Buyer shall be billed and shall 
pay an amount determined by multiplying the volumes 
of gas actually delivered during each billing month 
by the rates per Mcf that apply. 

In the event of interruption in the delivery of gas 
by Seller o~ complete or partial suspension of opera­
tions by the Buyer resulting from force majeure, which 
results in the delivery of reduced firm volumes of gas 
by the Seller, the minimum monthly charge shall be 
reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the 
number of days of curtailed service and complete or 
partial suspension of Buyer's operation bears to the 
total number of days in the billing month; provided, 
however, that in cases of Buyer's force majeure, the 
minimum monthly charge shall not be reduced to less 
than one hundred fifty dollars ($150)~-·~-------------

· CHEC!"-01 

Issued by: 

PUBll" '-'~"V r ""~" '-.\ • j \,., v&-l\· vL I..,~ I;'. ·• ) . .... ,~.i J 

FFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Columbus Ohio 
arne o r e ess 

Issued to comply with an 0 r of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



• 

• 

Original Sheet No . 61 
UMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional 

Rate Schedule FI-1 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 33 for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

See Sheets 34 throu@1 50 for Temporary Availability 
Statement and Temporary Volumetric Limitations 
and Curtailment provisions. 

This Rate Schedule is available in the territory 
served by the Seller to any Buyer when: 

(a) The Seller's existing facilities 
have sufficient capacity and gas 
supply to provide the quantities 
of gas requested by said Buyer; 
and 

(b) The Buyer executes a Sales Agree­
ment for the purchase of: 

(i) a specified Daily 
Firm Volume which 
shall not be less 
than 25% of the 
Buyer's Maximum 
Daily Volume 
requirements, and 

(ii) a specified Daily 
Interruptible 
Volume, which shall 
be the difference, 
~~~~, between the 
Buyer\ s Maximum Daily 
Volume requirements 
and the specified 
Daily Fir~lume. 

CHECKED 
pusuc sERVICE em/MISSION 

!!£C 7 1973 

---7 ~ 
, 1973 Gas 

Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columbu Oh o 
Tit e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
.dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 62 

P.S.C. K • No. 4 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Rate Schedule FI-1 
(Continued) 

The Daily Firm Volume of the Buyer will be con­
tracted for by the Seller from its supplier and 
no curtailment of this firm volume is planned. 
However, in the event of emergencies, shortages 
of gas, or force majeure, the Seller reserves 
the right to curtail the Daily Firm Volume of 
Buyer without incurring any liability for any 
loss, cost, damage, injury or expenses that may 
be sustained by the Buyer by reason of any such 
curtailment. It is understood that the Seller's 
primary obligation is to its domestic markets. 

The Daily Interruptible Volume shall be on an 
interruptible basis only and the Seller shall 
have the right to interrupt deliveries of gas 
hereunder whenever and to the extent necessary 
in its sole judgment. The Seller shall give the 
Buyer as much advance notice as possible of inter­
ruption hereunder. 

The rate levels applicable to service under this 
Rate Schedule are stated on the currently effec­
tive Sheet 5 · of this Tariff and are hereby 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge each billing month 
for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to 
receive same shall be the greater of: 

CHECKEDl 
PUBLIC SEP.VICE CO!!•JJSSION \ 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 
arne o 

7 1973 \ 

\ 
With Gas 
-nd After 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
Dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Rate Schedule FI-1 
(Continued) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE (Continued) 

Original Sheet No. 63 
P • S • C • K • No . It 

(a) Nine thousand eight hundred dollars 
($9,800); or 

(b) The Demand Charge for the 
month plus the product of 
fifty percent times the 
specified Daily Firm Volume 
times thirty times the applicable 
Daily Firm Volume Commodity 
Charge (see Sheet 5). 

During the development period, which shall be the 
first three (3) months of gas service to Buyer under 
this Rate Schedule, the minimum monthly charge des­
cribed above will not be applicable. During such 
development period, Buyer shall be billed and shall 
pay an amount determined by establishing the Demand 
Charge as being the greatest day's delivery to the 
Buyer of Daily Firm Volume during the development 
period ending with the current month times the Demand 
Rate in addition to the applicable rates per Mcf that 
apply for all gas delivered to Buyer. 

In the event of interruption in the delivery of gas 
by Seller or complete or partial suspension of opera­
tions by the Buyer resulting from force majeure, which 
results in the delivery of reduced firm volumes of gas 
by the Seller, the minimum monthly charge shall be 
reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the 
number of days of interrupted service and complete or 
partial suspension of Buyer's operation bears to the 
total number of days in the billing month; provided, 
however, that in cases of Buyer's force majeure, the 
minimum monthly charge shall not be reduced to less 
than twenty-five percent (25%) of the Demand Charge _ 
for the month in addition to the Commod :il t: , a .. e... K E 0 ~ 
for all gas delivered to Buyer. PUBliC SERVICE cor.n~;;~SION \ 

:J£G 7 19/3 l 
·~- --------~!_~~~- · 1 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name of Off cer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Comnission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



·• 

Original Sheet No. 66 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional 

Rate Schedule FI-2 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 33 for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

See Sheets 34 through 50 for Tanporary Availability 
Statement and Temporary Volumetric Limitations 
and Curt~ilment provisions. 

This Rate Schedule is available in the territory 
served by the Seller to any Buyer when: 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 

(a) The Seller's existing facilities 
have sufficient capacity and gas 
supply to provide the quantities 
of gas requested by said Buyer; 
and 

(b) The Buyer executes a Sales 
Agreement for the purchase of: 

(i) a specified Daily 
Firm Volume which 
shall not be less 
than 25% of the 
Buyer's Maximum 
Daily Volume 
requirements, and 

(ii) a specified Daily 
Interruptible 
Volume, which shall 
be the difference, 
if any, between the 
Buye 's Maximum 
Daily Volume re­
quirements and the 
specified D~ Firm 

C HEC~fED­
PUBLIC SERVICE COr" :t;iSS!OI'I ; 

J ,q-7J-) !1£(; v 

V 2,m=: ? j 
73 

r 
Issued to comply with an 0 r of the Public 

' dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



• 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Original Sheet No. 67 

P.S.C. K . No. 4 
Rate Schedule FI-2 

Continued 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

DATE OF 

The Daily Firm Volume of the Buyer will be con­
tracted for by the Seller from its supplier and 
no curtailment of this firm volume is planned. 
However, in the event of emergencies, shortages 
of gas, or force majeure, the Seller reserves the 
right to curtail the Daily Firm Volume of Buyer, 
without incurring any liability for any loss, cost, 
damage, injury or expenses that may be sustained 
by the Buyer by reason of any such curtailment. 
It is understood that the Seller's primary obli­
gation is to its domestic markets. 

The Daily Interruptible Volume . shall be on an 
irtterruptibl ~ basis only and the Seller shall 
have the right to interrupt deliveries of gas 
hereunder whenever and to the extent necessary in 
its sole judgment. The Seller shall give the Buyer 
as much advance notice as possible of interruption 
hereunder • 

The rate levels applicable to service under this 
Rate Schedule are stated on the currently effec­
tiv~ Sheet 6 of this Tariff and are hereby 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. 

1973 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: 
Name of Of er 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 

I 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 68 · 

P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

Rate Schedule FI-2 
(Continued) 

The minimum monthly charge each billing month 
for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to 
receive same shall be the greater of: 

(a) Fifty-five thousand dollars 
($55,000); or 

(b) Th~ Demand Charge for the 
month plus the product of 
fifty percent times the 
specified Daily Firm 
Volume times thirty times the 
applicable Daily Firm · 
Volume Commodity Charge 
(see Sheet 6). 

During the development period, which shall be the 
first three (3) months of gas service to Buyer under 
this Rate Schedule, the minimum monthly charge des­
cribed above will not be applicable. During such 
development period, Buyer shall be billed and shall 
pay an amount determined by establishing the Demand 
Charge as being the greatest day's delivery to the 
Buyer of Daily Firm Volume during the development 
period ending with the current month times the Demand 
Rate in addition to the applicable rates per Mcf that 
apply for all gas delivered to Buyer. 

In the event of interruption in the delivery of gas 
by Seller or complete or partial suspension of opera­
tions by the Buyer resulting from force majeure, which 
results in the delivery of reduced firm volumes of gas 
by the Seller, the minimum monthly charge shall be 
reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the 
number of days of interrupted service anQ~om-

, C H EC ." E 0 
' PUBLIC SERVICE COrr.l\i):~;SlON 

! bE~ 7 13J.._J.~~ 
'.Jy. 

I 

DATE OF IS 28, 1973 EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columous Ohio 
cer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service COmmission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sh~e t No . 69 

P. S .C. Ky. No. 4 

Rate Schedule FI-2 
(Continued) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE (Continued) 

plete or partial suspension of Buyer's 
operation bears to the total number of days 
in the billing month; provided, however, that 
in cases of Buyer's force majeure, the minimum 
monthly charge shall not be reduced to less 
than fifty percent (50%) of the Demand Charge 
for . the month in addition to the Commodity 
Charge for all gas delivered to Buyer in that 
month. 

PENALTY CHARGE FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

On any day when the Buyer has been given 
timely notice by the Seller to interrupt, 
any quantity of gas taken in excess of the 
quantity specified to be made available on 

· that day shall be subject to a payment of 
ten dollars ($10) per Mcf for all volumes 
taken in excess of one hundred three 
percent (103%) of the volumes specified 
to be made available on such day by Seller. 
The penalty charge for failure to interrupt 
shall be in addition to the charges specified 
in this Rate Schedule. 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 

CHECVEDl 
PUBLIC <lERVlCE ~Of·WISSION ~ 

I ;2 ~ 7 ~ I !JCO I 1973 I 
_ _ __:_~--------i~C· -~. ~ 

28, 1973 

Name of Offi r 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Original ~ h e e t No . 73 

P. S . C. Ky . Nu . 4 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Rate Schedule IS-1 
(Continued) 

De liveries of gas hereunder shall be on an 
interruptibl e basis only. Seller may com­
plet e ly or partially interrupt deliveries of gas 
hereunder at any time for any reason, in its sole 
judgment, and it is understood that the Seller 
will n ot include in its Contract Demand or Winter 
Service commitment with its supplier(s) any 
volume in order to provide service under this 
Rate Schedule. 

The rat e levels applicable to service under this 
Rate Schedul e are stated on the currently effec­
tive Sheet 7 of this Tariff and are hereby 
incorporated into this rate schedule. 

MINIMUM MONrHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge for gas delivered 
or tendered for delivery shall be five hundred 
sixty doll a rs ($560) per billing month for 
each of the billing months April through 
November that the Buyer contracts to take inter­
ruptible gas tendered, as available, by Seller; 
provided, however, if during any of such months 
.the above rat e applied to volumes tendered for 
delivery amounts to less than five hundred 
sixty dollars ($560)~ then the minimum monthly 
charge shall be waived. 

C H EC :' E ol 
liBUC SERVICE COI~MlSSION ! 

I 
DATE OF 1973 

Issued by: 

'"' ']'Yj1 I .;; ~ \ 
' l 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and Aft er 

z. 1973 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Servicte CoiTITlission of Kentucky 
~ .... .,.~ Mn\/<>mh<>r- ? _ I Q71 at Case No. :5834. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of 
gas to the Seller as computed upon rates of Its wholesale suppliers 
then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for 
interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjust­
ment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for 
purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base 
rates, the Seller shal I within thirty days from the time it 
receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission 
the following information: 

( 1 ) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting 
the change in the base rate and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed change. 

A statement setting out the details of gas purchased 
under the provision of the base rate for the latest 
available twelve months showing billing under the base 
rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to 
this service. 

A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve 
months period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission 
in the Uti I ity 1 s Annual Report. 

Such other information as this Commission may request 
fo'r a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will reveiw the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operation of the Seller and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not 
less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above 
prescribed information issue its Order setting out the purchased 
gas adjustment that the Seller shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is 
the Seller shall file 

a decrease in purchased gas costs or 
the information required1 i\,.;, 1" *2 ~::..... -.-. -;--~,--;-- , 

PUBLIC SEifvlvE ~01' v;:S:->lON l 
I 
l DEC I 19/3 

80 
4 

DATE OF IS DATE EFFECTIVE: w·i th- Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Co I umbu s Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 81 
Superseding 

Twelfth Revised Sh t No 81 ee • 
p c 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO All RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Rate Schedule G~l 
Rate Schedule AC-1 
Rate Schedule FC-1 
Rate Schedule Fl-1 
Rate Schedule Fl-2 
Rete Schedule IS-I 

(II) The average monthly volume of gas 
purchased, applicable to each such 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company 
during the most recently available 
12 month period Including unaccounted 
for gas In proportion to total sales. 

(b) dividing the cost of gas calculated In (a) 
above by the bill lng units of gas sales 
during the twelve months period. 

(c) comparing the resulting quotient of (b) 
above to the pro-fonma average cost per 
Hcf bill lng unit of gas sales which are 
as follows: 

Curtail able 
or 

Demand Commod It~ I nterrll~t! b I e 
( I ) (2) (3) 
$ ~ c 

(D) (D) 
120.56 
84.64 
99.45 92.39 

3.096 84.65 84.64 
3.096 84.65 84.65 

84.64 

Excess 
Takes-
Other 

(4) 
¢ 

77.5 
77.5 
77.5 

Rate Schedule IUS-I 131 .89 

(D) De ease 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supp I I ed On and After 
October I, 1975 

Issued by: ~~~~~~~~~--~V~Ic~e~P~re~s~l~d~en~t~--------~Oo~lu~m~b~u~s~O~h~lo~---
T t e A dress 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 23, 1975, at Case N.o. 5919-J i 



. ' 

Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 

DATE OF 

Issued by: 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUS 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 81 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 81 
p 

APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 

G-1 
AC-1 
FC-1 
Fl-1 
Fl-2 
I S-1 

(ii) The average monthly volume of gas 
purchased, applicable to each such 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company 
during the most recently available 
12 month period including unaccounted 
for gas in proportion to total sales. 

(b) dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) 
above by the billing units of gas sales 
during the twelve months period. 

(c) comparing the resulting quotient of (b) 
above to the pro-forma average cost per 
Mcf billing unit of gas sales which are 
as follows: 

Curta i I ab 1 e 
or 

Demand Coi'TITlOd i t:t lnterru~tible 
( l ) (2) (3) 
$ c ¢ 

( I ) ( I ) 
128.52 
91.02 

105.00 96 .42 
3.096 91..02 91 .02 
3.096 91.02 91.02 

. 91.02 

Excess 
Takes-
Other 

(4) 
¢ 

77.5 
77.5 
77.5 

IUS-I 140.34 

The difference so derived to the nearest 
0.1 cent shall represent the effect of 
change ( s) i g-as cos-t per, M~f b Lll i 119 
unit es H E C , ~ r~ ") I 

., J ) •. IU:~ ' 
I 

I 

With Gas 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated March 27, 1975, at Case No. 5919-F. 



Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 

( I ) 

DATE OF I 

Issued by: 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 81 
Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 81 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Schedule G-1 
Schedule AC-1 
Schedule FC-1 
Schedule Fl-1 
Schedu I e F 1- 2 
Schedule IS-I 

(ii) The average monthly volume of gas 
purchased, applicable to each such 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company 
during the most recently available 
12 month period including unaccounted 
for gas in proportion to total sales. 

(b) dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) 
above by the billing units of gas sales 
during the twelve months period. 

(c) comparing the resulting quotient of (b) 
above to the pro-forma average cost per 
Mcf billing unit of gas sales which are 
as follows: 

Demand 
( I ) 
$ 

3.096 
3.096 

Commod i t:t 
(2) 
c 

( I ) 
I I 4.48 
77.60 
90.76 
77.60 
77.60 

Curta i lab I e 
or 

Interruptible 
(3) 

¢ 
( I ) 

82.1 0 
77.60 
77.60 
77.60 

Excess 
Takes­
Other 

(4) 
¢ 

77.5 
77.5 
77.5 

Schedule IUS-I 128.57 

ne&l"est - ~ 
'~) I 

•, 1 

EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
March I, 1975 

Columbus Ohio 

Issued to comp ly with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1975, a t Case No. 5919-E. 
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Seventh Revised Sheet No. 81 
Superseding 

s'i xth Revised Sheet No. 81 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC P.S C K No 4 

Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 

Issued by: 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 
Schedule 

G-1 
AC-1 
FC-1 
Fl-1 
Fl-2 
I S-1 

(ii) The average monthly volume of gas 
purchased, applicable to each such 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company 
during the most recently available 
12 month period including unaccounted 
for gas in proportion to total sales. 

(b) div iding the cost of gas calculated in (a) 
above by the billing units of gas sales 
du r ing the twelve months period. 

(c) comparing the resulting quotient of (b) 
above to the pro-forma average cost per 
Mcf billing unit of gas sales which are 
as follows: 

Curta i I ab I e 
or 

Demand Conrnod it~ lnterruetible 
( I ) (2) (3) 
$ c ¢ 

( I ) 
1 04.86 ( R) 
67.76 ( I) 
80.46 ( I) 71 .83 

3 . 096 67.76 ~ I~ 67.76 
3.096 67.76 I 67.76 

67.76 

Excess 
Takes-
Other 

(4) 
¢ 

77.5 
77.5 
77.5 

IUS-I 118.95(R) 

The difference so derived 
0.1 cent shall re 
change( s) in g e - G Hcf ~ t 1 
unit of sales.Pli'BLIC Sf.R'.J\Ct cot~A I 

7 .,-// ~ j~" 2 8 1915 
_.........-

With Gas 
and After 

I ce Pres I dent 
1975 

Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub1 ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 14, 1975, at Case No. 59l9-Q. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 81 
Su pe rsed i ng 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 81 
P.S C K No 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHAS ED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 
Rate Schedule 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 

G-1 
AC-1 
FC-1 
F 1-1 
F 1-2 
I S-1 

(ii) The average monthly volume of gas 
purchased, applicable to each such 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company 
during the most recently available 
12 month period including unaccounted 
for gas in proportion to total sales. 

(b) dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) 
above by the billing units of gas sales 
during the twelve months period. 

(c) comparing the resulting quotient of (b) 
above to the pro-forma average cost per 
Mcf billing unit of gas sales which are 
as follows: 

Curta i 1 ab 1 e 
or 

Demand Commod i t:z: lnterruetible 
( I ) (2) ( 3) 
$ ¢ ¢ 

(I ) t I ) ( I ) 
I 06 . 10 
67.63 
80.27 71.56 

3.096 67.63 67.63 
3.096 67.63 67.63 

67.63 

Excess 
Takes-
Other 

(4) 
¢ 

77 . 5 
77.5 
77.5 

IUS-I 1 21 • 38 

ta~-l/~--..._-'~'0..1··""'::-':..r:..r ECT I VE: W i th Gas 
Supplied On and After 

VIce Pres I dent 
Title 

November 1, 1974 
Columbus Ohio 

Address 

Issued to comply with an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 25, 1974, at Case No. 5919-t. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC, 
Original Sheet No. 82 

P.S.C. K . No 4 
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 
Continued 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

(3) The new supplier rate shall become the Base Supplier 
Rate to be used in measuring the effect of any subsequent 
supplier rate change. Each such subsequent change shall 
be treated in the same manner as set forth above for the 
establishment of a new Purchased Gas Adjustment and for 
the establishment of a new Base Supplier Rate. 

(4) To allow for the effect of Company's cycle bil I ing each 
change in Purchased Gas Adjustment shall become effective 
with meter readings taken on and after the date 15 days 
subsequent to date of the supplier increase or decrease 
giving rise to such change. 

In the even t that the Company receives from its supplier a refund 
of amounts paid to such supplier in respect of a prior period, the 
Company will make adjustments on the amounts charged to its 
customers under this provision, as follows: 

("I) The ''Refundable Amount 11 shall be the amount received by 
the Company as a refund. Such Refundable Amount shal 1 
be divided by the number of thousand cubic feet of gas 
that Company estimates it will sell to its customers 
during the 12 month period commencing with the first day 
of the month following receipt of the refund, thus 
determining a 11 Refund Factor 11

• 

(2) Effective with meter readings taken on and after the 
first day of the second month following receipt of the 
refund, the Company will reduce by the Refund Factor so 
determined the Purchased Gas Adjustment that would other­
wise be applicable during such 12 month period. Provided, 
however, that the period of reduced Purchased Gas 
Adjustment will be adjusted, if necessary, in ord~r to 
refund as nearly as possible the Refundable Amount. 

(3) In the event of any large or 
Company may apply to 
Kentucky f r1g 
here· set forth. 

OAfFEFFECJ I VE~: With Gas 
~.-...:--:-~-------------=-:;==--st- pp I i ed On and After · 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 

_November 2, 1973 
Co 1 umbus Ohio 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 
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COLUMB lA GAS OF 

Second Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 83 
p 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Base Supplier Rate 

DATE OF I 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS -
Contract Demand 
Service 

Demand Charge -
per Mcf of Billing 
Demand, per month 

Commodity Charge-
(1) pe r Mcf for all 

gas delivered 
he reunder each 
bi l ling month, 

(2) pe r Mcf for the 
applicable 
month l y volumes 
nominated in 
accordance with 
Section 6 of 
Seller 1 s Rate 
Schedule WS 

(b) Rate Schedule WS 
Winter Serv ice 

Demand Cha rge -
per Mcf of Billing 
Demand each month 
of the year 

Contract Quantity 
Charge -
per Mcf of Winter 
Contract ~...,...~I..J 

th 

e 

Columbia Gas 
Transmission Corp. 

Zone 1 Zone 3 

$2.05 $2.51 

47.45¢ 48.99¢ 

48.99¢ (I} 

-· $ t. 22 

Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 22, 1974 » at Case No . 5834-B. 
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co 
Original Sheet No. 84 

OF KENTUCKY p 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

(c) Rate Schedule EX -
Excess Gas Service 

per Mcf for all 
gas delivered 

Columbia Gas 
Transmission Corp. 

Zone 1 Zone 3 

75.00¢ 80.00¢ 

-.:!'/·-···· . . 

DATE EFF CTIVE: With Gas 
-;.--:,-~_,------------- Supp 1 i ed On and After 

November 2, 1973 
Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 

Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

· dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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Original Sheet No. 118 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S .C. Ky. No. 4 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES FC-1, FI-1, FI-2, IS-1 and IUS-1 

(Continued) 

11. CURTAILMENT AND INTERRUPTION 
OF SERVICE (Continued) 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 

11.1 Curtailment and Inter­
ruption for Protection of 
Daily Volumes (Continued) 

(c) Remaining deliveries 
of gas to private 
dwellings, boa~ding 
and rooming houses, 
apartment buildings, 
hotels, hospitals, 
and sanitariums or 
similar institutions, 
where the element of 
human welfare and corn­
fort are the predomi­
nating requirements. 
In the event of a gas 
shortage, these Buyers 
shall have preference 
over all other Buyers. 

The curtailment and interruption of Buyers 
shall be ordered as required by the Seller 
to properly recognize the weather conditions 
within the operating area, the availability 
of gas and capacity, the location and size 
of Buyer, and the required reduction in gas 
deliveries at the time in conformity with the 
Seller's public utility obligation. 

Seller shall not be liable for any loss, cost, 
damage, injury or expenses that may be sus­
tained by the Buyer by reason of partial or 
complete curtailment or interruption or 
discontinuance of gas service. r, -<:~~.--------,------

~ PI 8i ':.; ~fkVIvf COt 

f 

CTIVE: Wit,h Gas 
ied On and After 

November 2, 1973 
Vice President Columbus Ohio 

arne o Title 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 


